CHAPTER 138

656

1977 Assembly Bill 293

Date published: November 7, 1977

CHAPTER 138, Laws of 1977

AN ACT to amend 66.054 (7) of the statutes, relating to license fees for Class "A" retail beer licenses.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 66.054 (7) of the statutes is amended to read:

66.054 (7) CLASS "A" RETAILERS' LICENSES. Class "A" retailers' licenses shall may be issued only to domestic corporations, to foreign corporations licensed under ch. 180 to do business in this state or to persons of good moral character who are citizens of the United States and of the this state of Wisconsin and have resided in this state continuously for not less than one year prior to the date of the filing of application for said the license. Said The license shall authorize authorizes sales of fermented malt beverages only for consumption away from the premises where sold and in the original packages, containers or bottles. The license fee for a Class "A" license shall not exceed \$10 per year or fractional part thereof be determined by the city, village or town in which the premises are located. Not more than 2 Class "A" licenses shall may be issued in the state to any one corporation or person, and in each application for more than one other Class "A" license for any other location in the state. No such license shall may be issued to any person acting as agent for or in the employ of another.